

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PACIFICARE HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JEFFREY BOOK, D.O., *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

JOE R. WHATLEY, JR.

*Counsel of Record*

CHARLENE P. FORD

WHATLEY DRAKE, LLC

2323 2<sup>nd</sup> Avenue North

Birmingham, AL 35203

(205) 328-9576

HARLEY S. TROPIN

KOZYAK TROPIN

& THROCKMORTON, PA

200 South Biscayne Boulevard

Suite 2800

Miami, FL 33131

(305) 372-1800

ARCHIE C. LAMB, JR.

LAW OFFICES OF

ARCHIE C. LAMB, LLC

2017 Second Avenue North

Birmingham, AL 35203

(205) 324-4644

JAMES B. TILGHMAN, JR.

STEWART, TILGHMAN,

FOX & BIANCHI, PA

One S.E. Third Avenue

Suite 3000

Miami, FL 33131

(305) 358-6644

*Counsel for Respondents*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Cited Authorities .....	iv
Statement .....	1
Summary of the Argument .....	2
Argument .....	5
I. The Court, Not The Arbitrator, Must Decide Arbitrability Including The Gateway Question Of Whether A Prospective Litigant Effectively May Vindicate His Federal Statutory Cause Of Action In The Arbitral Forum. ....	5
II. An Arbitration Provision Which Excludes Or Severely Limits Substantive Federal Statutory Rights Or Remedies Is Unenforceable. ....	16
A. Dr. Porth Cannot Recover Treble Damages Under United’s Arbitration Agreement Which Limits the Arbitrator’s Ability to Award Extracontractual Damages. ....	20
B. Respondents’ Treble Damage Remedy Would Also Be Precluded Under United’s and PacifiCare’s Arbitration Agreements as Punitive or Exemplary Damages. ....	22

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
C. Because the Arbitration Agreements Restrict Respondents' Substantive Rights and Their Ability to Vindicate Their RICO Claims, The Agreements Are Unenforceable. ....	25
Conclusion .....	27

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff &amp; Assoc., Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987) .....	20, 24
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver Co.</i> , 415 U.S. 36 (1974) .....	7, 11, 17
<i>AmChem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	18
<i>American Society of Mechanical Engineers v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982) .....	24
<i>Arkcom Digital Corp. v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 289 F.3d 536 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>AT&amp;T Technologies, Inc. v. Communications Workers of America</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986) .....	5, 11, 15
<i>Barnes v. Gorman</i> , 122 S. Ct. 2097 (2002) .....	21
<i>Bazze v. Green Tree Financial Corp.</i> , 569 S.E.2d 349 (S.C. 2002), <i>cert. granted</i> , 71 U.S.L.W. 3320 (U.S. 2003) .....	19
<i>Blair v. Scott Specialty Gases</i> , 283 F.3d 595 (3 <sup>d</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	10
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	22

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Boomer v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 309 F.3d 404 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Bradford v. Rockwell Semiconductor Systems, Inc.</i> , 238 F.3d 549 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) .....	10
<i>Brooks v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 297 F.3d 167 (2 <sup>d</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	10
<i>Browning-Ferris Industries of Vermont, Inc. v. Kelco Disposal, Inc.</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989) .....	23
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977) .....	24
<i>Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 532 U.S. 105 (2001) .....	8, 18
<i>Cole v. Burns International Security Services</i> , 105 F.3d 1465 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....	7, 20
<i>Commissioner of Internal Revenue v. Glenshaw Glass Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 426 (1955) .....	24
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001) .....	23
<i>Davis v. Wechsler</i> , 263 U.S. 22 (1923) .....	17
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Commission v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002) .....	3, 8
<i>Faircloth v. Finesod</i> , 938 F.2d 513 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) ...	24

## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995) .....	5, 6
<i>Floss v. Ryan’s Family Steak Houses, Inc.</i> , 211 F.3d 306 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1072 (2001) .....	10
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	8, 9, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Graham Oil Co. v. ARCO Products Co.</i> , 43 F.3d 1244 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 907 (1995) .....	11, 19, 20, 26
<i>Great Western Mort. Corp. v. Peacock</i> , 110 F.3d 222 (3 <sup>d</sup> Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 915 (1997) .....	11
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. – Alabama v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000) .....	3, 6, 9, 10, 17, 25
<i>Hooters of America, Inc. v. Phillips</i> , 173 F.3d 933 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) .....	17
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 123 S. Ct. 588 (2002) .....	3, 5, 11, 12
<i>In re Humana Inc. Managed Care Litigation</i> , 285 F.3d 971 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002), <i>cert. granted</i> , 123 S. Ct. 409 (2002) .....	2
<i>In re Managed Care Litigation</i> , 132 F. Supp. 2d 989, 1000 (S.D. Fla. 2000), <i>aff’d</i> , 285 F.3d 971, <i>cert. granted</i> , 123 S. Ct. 409 (2002) .....	20, 25

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Investment Partners, L.P. v. Glamour Shots Licensing, Inc.</i> , 298 F.3d 314 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) . . .	10, 23, 24
<i>John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Livingston</i> , 376 U.S. 543 (1964) . . . . .	5, 15
<i>Larry's United Super, Inc. v. Werries</i> , 253 F.3d 1083 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001) . . . . .	11
<i>Lipcon v. Underwriters at Lloyd's, London</i> , 148 F.3d 1285 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 2093 (1999) . . . . .	13, 20
<i>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 338 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) . . . . .	18
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. Matrix Communications Corp.</i> , 135 F.3d 27 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 524 U.S. 953 (1998) . . . . .	11
<i>Metro East Center for Conditioning and Health v. Qwest Communications Int'l, Inc.</i> , 294 F.3d 924 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 123 S. Ct. 707 (2002) . . . . .	11
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) . . . . .	7, 8, 9, 13, 14, 19, 24
<i>Montes v. Shearson Lehman Bros.</i> , 128 F.3d 1456 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) . . . . .	17
<i>Pacific Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991) . . . . .	22



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Paladino v. Avnet Computer Technologies, Inc.</i> , 134 F.3d 1054 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) .....	11, 15, 20, 25
<i>Perez v. Globe Airport Security Services, Inc.</i> , 253 F.3d 1280 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2001), <i>rehearing and</i> <i>rehearing en banc denied</i> , 273 F.3d 1118, <i>vacated</i> <i>per stipulation</i> , 294 F.3d 1275 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	10, 25, 26
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967) .....	5
<i>Roby v. Corp. of Lloyd's</i> , 996 F.2d 1353 (2 <sup>d</sup> Cir. 1993), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 945 (1993) .....	20
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express,</i> <i>Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) .....	7, 8
<i>Shankle v. B-G Maintenance Management of</i> <i>Colorado, Inc.</i> , 163 F.3d 1230 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1999) ..	10-11
<i>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987) .....	8, 9, 12, 14, 15, 24
<i>Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981) .....	22
<i>Thompson v. Irwin Home Equity Corp.</i> , 300 F.3d 88 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Warrior &amp; Gulf</i> <i>Nav. Co.</i> , 363 U.S. 574 (1960) .....	3, 5

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Vimar Seguros y Reaseguros, S.A. v. M/V Sky Reefer</i> , 515 U.S. 528 (1995) .....	13, 19
<i>Ward v. Board of County Com'rs of Love County</i> , <i>Oklahoma</i> , 253 U.S. 17 (1920) .....	16
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427, 438 (1953), <i>overruled</i> <i>by Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American</i> <i>Express, Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989) .....	7, 8, 9
<b>Statutes:</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 15(a) .....	24
18 U.S.C. § 1964(c) .....	20, 24
Revised Uniform Arbitration Act § 6, comment 2, 7 U.L.A. (Supp. 2002) .....	11
<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (6 <sup>th</sup> ed. 1990) .....	21, 22
Dan B. Dobbs, <i>Law of Remedies</i> (2d ed. 1993) ...	21
Paul L. Edenfield, <i>No More the Independent and</i> <i>Virtuous Judiciary?: Triaging Antidiscrimination</i> <i>Policy in a Post-Gilmer World</i> , 54 <i>Stan. L. Rev.</i> 1321 (2002) .....	7
Harry T. Edwards, <i>Where Are We Heading with</i> <i>Mandatory Arbitration of Statutory Claims in</i> <i>Employment?</i> , 16 <i>Ga. St. U. L. Rev.</i> 293 (1999) ..	7-8

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Andrew C. Glass & Albert S. Lee, <i>The Validity of Arbitral Awards of Punitive Damages</i> , 1 HVNLR 193 (1996) .....	17
Joseph R. Grodin, <i>Arbitration of Employment Discrimination Claims: Doctrine and Policy in the Wake of Gilmer</i> , 14 Hofstra Lab. L. J. 1 (1996) ...	8
Eric A. Hernandez, <i>Mandatory Arbitration and Employment Discrimination: The Unfair Law</i> , 2 Cardozo Online J. Conflict Resol. 96 (2000) ...	7
Colin P. Johnson, <i>Has Arbitration Become A Wolf in Sheep's Clothing?: A Comment Exploring The Incompatibility Between Pre-Dispute Mandatory Binding Arbitration Agreements in Employment Contracts and Statutorily Created Rights</i> , 23 Hamline L. Rev. 511 (2000) .....	7
Thomas H. Oehmke, 2 <i>Commercial Arbitration</i> § 47.05 (Cumulative Supp. 2002) .....	15, 16
Jean R. Sternlight, <i>Mandatory Binding Arbitration and the Demise of the Seventh Amendment Right To A Jury Trial</i> , 16 OHSJDR 669 (2001) .....	7
Jean R. Sternlight, <i>Should an Arbitration Provision Trump the Class Action? No: Permitting Companies to Skirt Class Actions Through Mandatory Arbitration Would Be Dangerous and Unwise</i> , 8 No. 3 Disp. Resol. Mag. 13 (2002) ..	18-19
